

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
AT CHARLESTON**

THE WEST VIRGINIA COALITION AGAINST
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PATRICK J. MORRISEY, in his official
capacity as Attorney General for the
State of West Virginia,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00434
(Judge John T. Copenhaver, Jr.)

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Eric Tirschwell*
Alla Lefkowitz*
James Miller*
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8222
etirschwell@everytown.org

Deepak Gupta*
Jonathan E. Taylor*
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

J. David Fenwick
Lucas R. White
GOODWIN & GOODWIN, LLP
300 Summer Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 2107
Charleston, WV 25328
(304) 346-7000
jdf@goodwingoodwin.com

September 3, 2019

*Counsel for Plaintiff The West
Virginia Coalition Against Domestic
Violence, Inc.*

**Pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Statement 3

Argument 5

 I. The Coalition has Article III standing 5

 A. The Coalition has standing to bring this pre-enforcement challenge to section 61-7-14(d) because its members face a credible threat of enforcement and the statute has already chilled their expression. 5

 B. The ability to ask whether visitors are armed is directly related to the Coalition’s mission of ensuring safety and security for victims of domestic violence..... 14

 II. The Coalition’s claims are ripe for adjudication. 18

 III. The Coalition’s complaint is fully consistent with Rule 10(b)..... 19

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adult Video Association v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>American Booksellers Association v. Commonwealth</i> , 802 F.2d 691 (4th Cir. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Medical Board</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte, North Carolina</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Development, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8, 18
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	14, 17

<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	17
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	13
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8, 11, 12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Virginia</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2, 8, 9
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>National Constructors Association v. National Electric Contractors Association, Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 510 (D. Md. 1980).....	15
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Ostergren v Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Ostergren v. McDonnell</i> , 2008 WL 3895593 (E.D. Va. Aug. 22, 2008).....	9
<i>PETA, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Presedio Golf Club v. National Park Service</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Rhode Island Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 19

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	10
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	18
<i>Taubman Realty Group Limited Partnership v. Mineta</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	18
<i>Taubman Realty Group Limited Partnership v. Mineta</i> , 320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	15
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 19
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	11
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>West Virginia Citizens Defense League, Inc. v. City of Charleston</i> , 2012 WL 4320983 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 20, 2012)	2, 6, 8, 13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F. 3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 7, 18
Statute	
W. Va. Code § 61-7-14	1, 3, 4
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 10(b).....	19
Office of the West Virginia Attorney General, <i>On the Mark: A Guide to Concealed Handgun Laws in West Virginia</i> (June 2019), https://bit.ly/2jSVgjE	9
